
County of Orange
Health Care Agency

Emergency Medical Services

Ambulance Patient Offload Time (APOT-1)  Report
April 2025

Transports

90th 
Percentile 

APOT  
(Min:Sec)

Diversion 
Hours Transports

90th 
Percentile 

APOT 
(Min:Sec)

Mean   
APOT 

(Min:Sec)

Median  
APOT 

(Min:Sec)
Diversion 

Hours

Anaheim Global Medical Center 1,173 41:03 55 280 31:46 13:53 10:04 4

Anaheim Regional Medical Center 2,630 36:39 29 613 32:40 15:04 10:47 2

Children's Hospital of Orange County 1,618 13:13 0 351 12:08 6:31 5:14 0

Foothill Regional Medical Center 436 40:56 133 104 26:40 16:15 12:19 11

Garden Grove Hosp and MC 1,539 61:20 455 395 38:07 20:25 15:49 33

Hoag Hospital Irvine 3,317 15:45 367 871 13:04 7:48 7:00 31

Hoag Memorial Hosp Presbyterian 6,710 13:45 271 1,741 12:59 8:21 7:56 16

Huntington Beach Hospital 1,911 35:20 304 405 24:07 14:13 11:02 21

Kaiser Permanente - Anaheim MC 1,812 36:21 361 465 34:19 17:22 13:40 38

Kaiser Permanente - Irvine MC 1,887 33:54 170 422 30:43 15:26 11:52 12

La Palma Intercommunity Hospital 1,699 26:22 107 383 37:05 17:08 11:20 6

Mission Hospital - Laguna Beach 1,364 27:42 93 277 14:21 8:12 7:29 0

Mission Hospital Regional MC 6,304 23:56 289 1,511 21:53 11:45 10:24 5

Orange Coast Memorial MC 2,108 22:56 805 494 20:51 13:12 12:01 142

Orange County Global MC 2,661 27:10 687 665 25:34 11:38 6:35 75

Saddleback Memorial MC 3,264 22:32 441 799 21:38 12:25 10:50 26

South Coast Global Medical Center 1,100 35:34 104 244 30:55 16:36 14:14 2

St. Joseph Hospital 5,291 24:18 543 1,316 24:01 12:10 9:07 96

St. Jude Medical Center 4,948 35:01 450 1,198 33:53 17:34 14:49 71

UCI Health - Fountain Valley 3,141 37:53 626 796 30:34 14:44 10:52 73

UCI Health - Los Alamitos 1,950 49:11 798 482 39:40 20:06 16:43 152

UCI Health - Placentia Linda 2,263 32:51 150 506 26:37 12:21 8:07 6

UCI Medical Center 3,653 31:57 1037 915 29:15 11:41 6:25 218
West Anaheim Medical Center 3,552 41:33 276 839 29:02 15:13 12:09 0

33:23 27:51
24:13, 36:57 21:49, 32:00

OC EMS System Total (Aggregate) 66,331 29:18 16,072 25:43 Diversion Hours 1039
14:31 12:57 Diverted Transports 447

+/- 14:48 +/- 11:44 Hospitals/Day Range 3-12/day
10:19 09:45

6:01, 17:25 5:45, 16:01

OCEMS System Mean APOT Time
Standard Deviation 

OCEMS System Median APOT Time Transports w/ APOT 30-60min  971
InterQuartile Range Transports w/ APOT >60min    163

Hospital

2025 Totals April 2025

Median Hospital 90th Percentile APOT Time 
InterQuartile Range
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County of Orange

Health Care Agency

Emergency Medical Services

Ambulance Patient Offload Time (APOT-1)  Report
May 2025

Transports

90th 
Percentile 

APOT  
(Min:Sec)

Diversion 
Hours Transports

90th 
Percentile 

APOT 
(Min:Sec)

Mean   
APOT 

(Min:Sec)

Median  
APOT 

(Min:Sec)
Diversion 

Hours

Anaheim Global Medical Center 1,513 38:22 57 340 29:23 14:08 10:32 2

Anaheim Regional Medical Center 3,243 35:34 31 613 28:12 13:54 10:40 2

Children's Hospital of Orange County 2,016 12:59 0 398 12:09 6:58 5:19 0

Foothill Regional Medical Center 520 35:52 139 84 19:25 11:16 9:28 6

Garden Grove Hosp and MC 1,940 60:39 514 401 57:13 23:44 15:49 59

Hoag Hospital Irvine 4,190 15:19 397 873 13:20 7:58 7:12 30

Hoag Memorial Hosp Presbyterian 8,315 13:42 329 1,605 13:14 8:31 8:04 59

Huntington Beach Hospital 2,318 35:00 384 407 34:13 16:44 11:59 80

Kaiser Permanente - Anaheim MC 2,233 35:20 468 421 33:11 17:31 14:37 107

Kaiser Permanente - Irvine MC 2,370 32:34 184 483 28:49 15:16 12:44 14

La Palma Intercommunity Hospital 2,066 26:44 113 367 28:16 14:09 10:59 6

Mission Hospital - Laguna Beach 1,651 26:02 95 287 14:28 8:30 7:15 2

Mission Hospital Regional MC 7,928 23:23 303 1,624 21:08 11:44 10:34 15

Orange Coast Memorial MC 2,696 22:01 914 588 17:54 11:54 11:19 109

Orange County Global MC 3,285 27:02 831 624 24:53 10:28 6:00 145

Saddleback Memorial MC 4,098 22:05 452 834 20:51 11:48 9:45 11

South Coast Global Medical Center 1,376 34:36 106 276 31:43 17:56 15:45 2

St. Joseph Hospital 6,678 23:39 645 1,387 21:22 11:20 8:38 101

St. Jude Medical Center 6,366 34:12 482 1,418 31:44 15:45 13:04 32

UCI Health - Fountain Valley 3,905 35:29 714 764 24:03 12:29 9:50 89

UCI Health - Los Alamitos 2,535 46:16 882 585 36:03 19:26 15:31 84

UCI Health - Placentia Linda 2,740 31:12 162 477 23:42 11:46 7:56 12

UCI Medical Center 4,736 31:36 1223 1,083 30:29 12:09 6:24 187

West Anaheim Medical Center 4,504 39:15 285 952 29:05 15:30 12:20 10

32:05 26:33

23:35, 35:30 20:29, 30:48

OC EMS System Total (Aggregate) 83,222 28:19 16,891 24:47 Diversion Hours 1162

14:09 12:45 Diverted Transports 518

+/- 14:14 +/- 11:38 Hospitals/Day Range 2-15/day

10:10 09:47

5:59, 17:02 5:40, 15:41

Hospital

2025 Totals May 2025

Median Hospital 90th Percentile APOT Time 

InterQuartile Range

OCEMS System Mean APOT Time

Standard Deviation 

OCEMS System Median APOT Time Transports w/ APOT 30-60min  938

InterQuartile Range Transports w/ APOT >60min    168

Ambulance Patient Offload Time (APOT-1) Report 

May 2025 1 of 1



County of Orange
Health Care Agency

Emergency Medical Services

Emergency Receiving Center Diversion Report
April 2025

 

Volume

APOT  
90th%

ED          
Hrs (%)

CT        
Hrs (%)

Cardiac   
Hrs (%)

Neuro    
Hrs (%)

Trauma 
Hrs (%) Volume

APOT  
90th%

ED        
Hrs (%)

CT       
Hrs (%)

Cardiac   
Hrs (%)

Neuro   
Hrs (%)

Trauma 
Hrs (%)

North Region 10,563 34:50 895 (6.2%) 105 (0.7%) 484 (8.4%) 462 (16.0%) NA 2,556 32:42 115 (3.2%) 82 (2.3%) 73 (5.1%) 72 (10.0%) NA

Anaheim Global Medical Center 1,173 41:03 55 (1.9%) 79 (2.7%) NA NA NA 280 31:46 4 (0.6%) 77 (10.7%) NA NA NA

Anaheim Regional Medical Center 2,630 36:39 29 (1.0%) 26 (0.9%) 30 (1.0%) NA NA 613 32:40 2 (0.3%) 4 (0.6%) 2 (0.3%) NA NA

Kaiser Permanente - Anaheim MC 1,812 36:21 361 (12.5%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 465 34:19 38 (5.3%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

St. Jude Medical Center 4,948 35:01 450 (15.6%) 0 (0.0%) 455 (15.8%) 462 (16.0%) NA 1,198 33:53 71 (9.9%) 0 (0.0%) 71 (9.9%) 72 (10.0%) NA

UCI Health - Placentia Linda 2,263 32:51 150 (5.2%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 506 26:37 6 (0.8%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

South Region 16,136 23:21 1359 (9.4%) 45 (0.3%) 1113 (12.9%) 735 (12.8%) 0 (0.0%) 3,880 20:27 74 (2.0%) 0 (0.0%) 67 (3.1%) 30 (2.1%) 0 (0.0%)

Hoag Hospital Irvine 3,317 15:45 367 (12.7%) 0 (0.0%) 369 (12.8%) NA NA 871 13:04 31 (4.4%) 0 (0.0%) 32 (4.4%) NA NA

Kaiser Permanente - Irvine MC 1,887 33:54 170 (5.9%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 422 30:43 12 (1.7%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Mission Hospital - Laguna Beach 1,364 27:42 93 (3.2%) 45 (1.6%) NA  NA NA 277 14:21 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Mission Hospital Regional MC 6,304 23:56 289 (10.0%) 0 (0.0%) 300 (10.4%) 290 (10.1%) 0 (0.0%) 1,511 21:53 5 (0.6%) 0 (0.0%) 10 (1.3%) 5 (0.7%) 0 (0.0%)

Saddleback Memorial MC 3,264 22:32 441 (15.3%) 0 (0.0%) 444 (15.4%) 445 (15.5%) NA 799 21:38 26 (3.6%) 0 (0.0%) 26 (3.6%) 26 (3.6%) NA

West Region 7,201 38:41 1181 (13.7%) 22 (0.3%) 1130 (19.6%) 808 (28.1%) NA 1,704 28:03 158 (7.3%) 4 (0.2%) 159 (11.0%) 159 (22.0%) NA

La Palma Intercommunity Hospital 1,699 26:22 107 (3.7%) 1 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 383 37:05 6 (0.8%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

UCI Health - Los Alamitos 1,950 49:11 798 (27.7%) 4 (0.1%) 808 (28.1%) 808 (28.1%) NA 482 39:40 152 (21.1%) 4 (0.5%) 159 (22.0%) 159 (22.0%) NA

West Anaheim Medical Center 3,552 41:33 276 (9.6%) 18 (0.6%) 322 (11.2%) NA NA 839 29:02 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) NA NA

Central Region 17,903 30:59 3347 (19.4%) 124 (4.3%) 3000 (26.0%) 3137 (27.2%) 326 (3.8%) 4,438 26:23 494 (11.4%) 17 (0.4%) 493 (17.1%) 582 (20.2%) 41 (1.9%)

Children's Hospital of OC 1,618 13:13 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA 0 (0.0%) 351 12:08 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA 0 (0.0%)

Garden Grove Hosp and MC 1,539 61:20 455 (15.8%) 13 (0.5%) NA  NA NA 395 38:07 33 (4.6%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Orange County Global MC 2,661 27:10 687 (23.8%) 11 (0.4%) 710 (24.7%) 711 (24.7%) 128 (4.5%) 665 25:34 75 (10.4%) 0 (0.0%) 87 (12.1%) 85 (11.8%) 21 (2.9%)

St. Joseph Hospital 5,291 24:18 543 (18.9%) 100 (3.5%) 547 (19.0%) 682 (23.7%) NA 1,316 24:01 96 (13.3%) 17 (2.3%) 96 (13.3%) 142 (19.7%) NA

UCI Health - Fountain Valley 3,141 37:53 626 (21.7%) 0 (0.0%) 697 (24.2%) 701 (24.3%) NA 796 30:34 73 (10.1%) 0 (0.0%) 91 (12.6%) 136 (18.9%) NA

UCI Medical Center 3,653 31:57 1037 (36.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1045 (36.3%) 1043 (36.2%) 198 (6.9%) 915 29:15 218 (30.3%) 0 (0.0%) 219 (30.4%) 219 (30.4%) 20 (2.8%)

Coastal Region 12,265 21:20 1616 (11.2%) 342 (11.9%) 1105 (19.2%) 273 (9.5%) NA 2,988 18:49 192 (5.3%) 0 (0.0%) 169 (11.7%) 16 (2.3%) NA

Foothill Regional Medical Center 436 40:56 133 (4.6%) 3 (0.1%) NA  NA NA 104 26:40 11 (1.5%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Hoag Memorial Hosp Presbyterian 6,710 13:45 271 (9.4%) 0 (0.0%) 273 (9.5%) 273 (9.5%) NA 1,741 12:59 16 (2.3%) 0 (0.0%) 16 (2.3%) 16 (2.3%) NA

Huntington Beach Hospital 1,911 35:20 304 (10.6%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 405 24:07 21 (3.0%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Orange Coast Memorial MC 2,108 22:56 805 (27.9%) 0 (0.0%) 832 (28.9%) NA NA 494 20:51 142 (19.8%) 0 (0.0%) 153 (21.2%) NA NA

South Coast Global MC 1,100 35:34 104 (3.6%) 339 (11.8%) NA  NA NA 244 30:55 2 (0.3%) 0 (0.1%) NA  NA NA

Orange County EMS System 66,331 29:18 8548 (12.4%) 639 (0.9%) 6832 (16.9%) 5415 (20.9%) 326 (2.8%) 16,072 25:43 1039 (6.0%) 102 (0.6%) 961 (9.5%) 859 (13.3%) 41 (1.4%)

Hospital

2025 Totals April 2025
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County of Orange

Health Care Agency

Emergency Medical Services

Emergency Receiving Center Diversion Report
May 2025

 

Volume

APOT  
90th%

ED        
Hrs (%)

CT       
Hrs (%)

Cardiac   
Hrs (%)

Neuro    
Hrs (%)

Trauma 
Hrs (%) Volume

APOT  
90th%

ED        
Hrs (%)

CT      
Hrs (%)

Cardiac   
Hrs (%)

Neuro   
Hrs (%)

Trauma 
Hrs (%)

North Region 13,355 33:39 1038 (5.7%) 119 (0.7%) 520 (7.2%) 498 (13.8%) NA 2,792 29:41 142 (3.8%) 14 (0.4%) 36 (2.4%) 37 (5.0%) NA

Anaheim Global Medical Center 1,513 38:22 57 (1.6%) 93 (2.6%) NA NA NA 340 29:23 2 (0.3%) 14 (1.9%) NA NA NA

Anaheim Regional Medical Center 3,243 35:34 31 (0.9%) 26 (0.7%) 34 (0.9%) NA NA 613 28:12 2 (0.3%) 0 (0.0%) 4 (0.5%) NA NA

Kaiser Permanente - Anaheim MC 2,233 35:20 468 (12.9%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 421 33:11 107 (14.4%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

St. Jude Medical Center 6,366 34:12 482 (13.3%) 0 (0.0%) 487 (13.4%) 498 (13.8%) NA 1,418 31:44 32 (4.2%) 0 (0.0%) 32 (4.3%) 37 (5.0%) NA

UCI Health - Placentia Linda 2,740 31:12 162 (4.5%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 477 23:42 12 (1.6%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

South Region 20,237 22:44 1431 (7.9%) 45 (0.2%) 1167 (10.7%) 760 (10.5%) 0 (0.0%) 4,101 20:23 72 (1.9%) 0 (0.0%) 54 (2.4%) 25 (1.7%) 0 (0.0%)

Hoag Hospital Irvine 4,190 15:19 397 (11.0%) 0 (0.0%) 398 (11.0%) NA NA 873 13:20 30 (4.1%) 0 (0.0%) 29 (3.9%) NA NA

Kaiser Permanente - Irvine MC 2,370 32:34 184 (5.1%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 483 28:49 14 (1.9%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Mission Hospital - Laguna Beach 1,651 26:02 95 (2.6%) 45 (1.2%) NA  NA NA 287 14:28 2 (0.3%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Mission Hospital Regional MC 7,928 23:23 303 (8.4%) 0 (0.0%) 316 (8.7%) 303 (8.4%) 0 (0.0%) 1,624 21:08 15 (2.0%) 0 (0.0%) 16 (2.1%) 13 (1.7%) 0 (0.0%)
Saddleback Memorial MC 4,098 22:05 452 (12.5%) 0 (0.0%) 453 (12.5%) 457 (12.6%) NA 834 20:51 11 (1.5%) 0 (0.0%) 9 (1.3%) 12 (1.7%) NA

West Region 9,105 36:54 1281 (11.8%) 43 (0.4%) 1230 (17.0%) 893 (24.7%) NA 1,904 27:30 100 (4.5%) 21 (0.9%) 100 (6.7%) 85 (11.4%) NA

La Palma Intercommunity Hospital 2,066 26:44 113 (3.1%) 21 (0.6%) NA  NA NA 367 28:16 6 (0.8%) 21 (2.8%) NA  NA NA

UCI Health - Los Alamitos 2,535 46:16 882 (24.3%) 4 (0.1%) 895 (24.7%) 893 (24.7%) NA 585 36:03 84 (11.4%) 0 (0.0%) 87 (11.6%) 85 (11.4%) NA

West Anaheim Medical Center 4,504 39:15 285 (7.9%) 18 (0.5%) 335 (9.3%) NA NA 952 29:05 10 (1.3%) 0 (0.1%) 14 (1.8%) NA NA

Central Region 22,560 30:03 3927 (18.1%) 137 (3.8%) 3576 (24.7%) 3748 (25.9%) 371 (3.4%) 4,657 26:22 580 (13.0%) 12 (0.3%) 576 (19.4%) 611 (20.5%) 44 (2.0%)

Children's Hospital of OC 2,016 12:59 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA 0 (0.0%) 398 12:09 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA 0 (0.0%)

Garden Grove Hosp and MC 1,940 60:39 514 (14.2%) 13 (0.4%) NA  NA NA 401 57:13 59 (7.9%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Orange County Global MC 3,285 27:02 831 (22.9%) 11 (0.3%) 882 (24.3%) 881 (24.3%) 150 (4.1%) 624 24:53 145 (19.5%) 0 (0.0%) 172 (23.1%) 170 (22.8%) 21 (2.9%)

St. Joseph Hospital 6,678 23:39 645 (17.8%) 112 (3.1%) 649 (17.9%) 796 (22.0%) NA 1,387 21:22 101 (13.6%) 12 (1.7%) 102 (13.7%) 114 (15.3%) NA

UCI Health - Fountain Valley 3,905 35:29 714 (19.7%) 0 (0.0%) 812 (22.4%) 840 (23.2%) NA 764 24:03 89 (11.9%) 0 (0.0%) 115 (15.4%) 139 (18.7%) NA

UCI Medical Center 4,736 31:36 1223 (33.8%) 0 (0.0%) 1233 (34.0%) 1231 (34.0%) 221 (6.1%) 1,083 30:29 187 (25.1%) 0 (0.0%) 188 (25.2%) 188 (25.2%) 23 (3.1%)

Coastal Region 15,225 20:48 1872 (10.3%) 402 (11.1%) 1277 (17.6%) 331 (9.1%) NA 2,960 18:34 256 (6.9%) 60 (1.6%) 172 (11.6%) 59 (7.9%) NA

Foothill Regional Medical Center 520 35:52 139 (3.8%) 5 (0.1%) NA  NA NA 84 19:25 6 (0.8%) 2 (0.3%) NA  NA NA

Hoag Memorial Hosp Presbyterian 8,315 13:42 329 (9.1%) 0 (0.0%) 331 (9.1%) 331 (9.1%) NA 1,605 13:14 59 (7.9%) 0 (0.0%) 59 (7.9%) 59 (7.9%) NA

Huntington Beach Hospital 2,318 35:00 384 (10.6%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 407 34:13 80 (10.7%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Orange Coast Memorial MC 2,696 22:01 914 (25.2%) 1 (0.0%) 946 (26.1%) NA NA 588 17:54 109 (14.7%) 1 (0.1%) 113 (15.3%) NA NA

South Coast Global MC 1,376 34:36 106 (2.9%) 396 (10.9%) NA  NA NA 276 31:43 2 (0.3%) 57 (7.7%) NA  NA NA

Orange County EMS System 83,222 28:19 9711 (11.2%) 746 (0.8%) 7771 (15.3%) 6231 (19.1%) 371 (2.6%) 16,891 24:47 1162 (6.5%) 108 (0.6%) 938 (9.0%) 816 (12.2%) 44 (1.5%)

Hospital

2025 Totals May 2025
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